non-diluted basis, after the completion of the Offering, were issued by decision of the Chairman and

CEO of the Company pursuant to and within the limits of the sub-delegations of authority granted by

the Board of Directors of the Company as of the date of this press release.

The issue price of the ordinary shares has been set at €2.32 per share, representing a discount of 14.1%

compared to the closing price of the Pherecydes Pharma share on September 21, 2022, i.e. €2.70, and

of 24.9% compared to the volume-weighted average price of the Pherecydes Pharma share on the

Euronext Growth multilateral trading system over the last five trading days prior to the setting of the

issue price (i.e. September 16 to 21, 2022, included), i.e. €3.0874, in accordance with the decision of

the Chairman and CEO acting by sub-delegation.

http://www.primarybid.fr/

Not for release, either directly or indirectly, in the United States, Canada, Australia or Japan.

3/6

To the Company's knowledge, the shareholder structure before and after the completion of the
Offering is as follows

 Shareholders

Pre-Offering

(on a non-diluted basis)

Post-Offering

(on a non-diluted basis)

Nb.

shares
% share capital

Nb.

shares
% share capital

ACE Management 1,394,555 23.7% 1,394,555 19.3%

Omnes 404,304 6.9% 404,304 5.6%

Elaia 1,066,425 18.1% 1,497,459 20.8%

Go Capital 703,137 11.9% 1,026,412 14.2%

Participations Besançon 246,098 4.2% 246,098 3.4%

Management 29,297 0.5% 29,297 0.4%

Pool GR(*) 357,428 6.1% 480,698 6.7%

Other historical shareholders 533,212 9.1% 619,418 8.6%

Free float 1,156,075 19.6% 1,513,120 21.0%

Total 5,890,531 100.0% 7,211,361 100.0%

(*) The "Pool GR" group is composed of individual shareholders, whether legal entities or individuals, who have entered into a concerted

action agreement with each other, which has been brought to the Company's attention. Mr Guy Rigaud, a member of the Company's

Supervisory Board, belongs to this group.

Subscription commitments

Longstanding shareholders Elaia Partners, Go Capital, investors associated with Mr. Guy Rigaud (the
“GR Pool”) and Fa dièse, which have, on a non-diluted basis, 18.1%, 11.9%, 6.1% and 2.4% stakes in
the Company respectively, have pledged to subscribe a minimum total of €2.3m within the framework